Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2 38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number
ACC Builders Limited SC302263
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Kenneth Wilson Pattullo | Scott McGregor
address(es) of Begbies Traynor Begbies Traynor
administrator(s) 2nd Floor, Finlay House 2nd Floor, Finlay House
10 14 West Nile Street 10 14 West Nile Street
Glasgow Glasgow
G12PP G12PP

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert date(s) (b} 3 March 2008 C%___ b) 2 September 2008
£ —LK

— 1
!

Signed >

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 12Ol 2o0%

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if Begbies Traynor
you do, it will help Companies House to 2nd Floor, Finlay House
contact you if there I1s a query on the 10 14 West Nile Street
form Glasgow
G12PP
The contact information that you give 0141 222 2230
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

' \Amen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
legistrar of Companies at
sompanies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
)X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh 2

58

Cor ”
*S8IZA45K
sSCT 2111072008 g

COMPANIES HOUSE

_—
_ g

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Kenneth Wilson Pattulle & | Scott McGregor appointed Joint
Administrators on 3 September 2007

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents

ACC Builders Limited (in Administration)

Interm Report of the Administrator pursuant to Rule 2 38 of The
Insolvency (Scotiand) Rules 1986 (as amended)

Period- 3 March 2008 to 2 September 2008

Contents

Company and Joint Administrators’ details
Progress dunng the pernod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

0 O R e

Appendices
1 Administrator's account of receipts and payments
2 Administrator's time costs and expenses



1. COMPANY AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DETAILS

Name of court Glasgow Shenff Court

Court reference number L233/07

Company registered number SC302263

Registered office address ¢/o Beghies Traynor, 2™ Floor, Finlay House, 10-14 West Nile

Street, Glasgow, G1 2PP
Names of Joint Administrators  Kenneth Witson Pattullo & | Scott McGregor

Date of administrator's 3 September 2007

appointment

Person(s) making appointment  Adam Cwynar Director

/ apphication

Changes in office-holder (if N/a

any}

Acts of the Joint The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of
Admunistrators the Company and without personal liability Any act required or

authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 3©March
2008 to 2™ September 2008

As | advised in my previous report, a balancing payment of £2,000 plus VAT has stil to be
received in respect of the sale of the company’s plant & equipment The joint administrators
expect to receive the balancing payment within the next 7 days

it would appear that £10,200 is still due from a contract debtor, however this amount has
been disputed Grant McGregor Associates are dealing with the matter on our behalf They
are currently awarting back up to substantiate additional completion costs allegedily incurred
by the debtor We anticipate having this matter concluded within the next 6 months

In order to allow sufficient time to conclude these matters, | apphed to Glasgow Shenff Court
to have the administration penod extended On 1% October 2008, the Court granted a six
month extension, therefore extending the penod of the administration to 2™ March 2009

The Joint Administrator’'s remuneration ts based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on
the time properly spent in the course of the administration To date the joint administrators

have drawn fees of £22,500 00



Total post appomntment time spent to 2™ September 2008 on this assignment amounts to
383 70 hours, at an average composite rate of £130 42 per hour, resulting in total time costs
to date of £50,040 50 and disbursements of £127 51 The following further information as
regards time costs and expenses is set out at Appendix [2]

Begbies Traynor policy for re-charging expenses

Begbies Traynor charge-out rates

Summary of ime costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work actvity
Appendix B to SIP 9, “A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees in Scotland”

ODoOoQ@

3. ASSETS TO BE REALISED

Other than the balancing payment due in respect of the purchase of the assets and the
disputed contract debt detalled above, the company has no remaining assets

4. DISTRIBUTIONS

After adminustration and reahsation expenses, there will be insufficient funds available to
make a distnbution to any class of creditor

5. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The joint administrators have concluded therr mvestigations into the directors’ conduct and
have submitted their final report to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry

| will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration,
whichever i1s the sooner

Ken Pattulio

Kenneth W Pattullo
Joint Administrator

Dated 13 October 2008




ACC Builders Limited
(In Admnistration)
Jomt Admmmstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/03/2008 From 03/09/2007
of Affairs To 02/09/2008 To 02/09/2008
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Tools, equipment, materials & vehicles NIL 3,000 00
33,00000 Book Debts NIL 21,000 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 204 57 35923
204 57 24,359 23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 100 00
Office Holders Fees NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL NIL
Legal Fees (1) NIL 22700
Storage Costs NIL 1500
Re Direction of Mail NIL 143 70
Statutory Advertismg NIL 27043
NIL (756 13)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(36,699 88) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(21,78800) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{555,088 36) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,600 00) Ordmary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(576,576 24) 204 57 23,603 10
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivabie 7708
Bank 2 Current 66 51
Trade Creditors 23,984 51
VAT Payable (525 00)
23,603 10

Page 1 of ]

Kenneth Wilson Pattullo
Jomt Admimistrator

04 September 2008 16 52



APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Beghies Traynor policy for re charging expenses,
b Begbies Traynor charge-out rates,
¢ Summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity

d Appendix B to SIP 9, "A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees in Scotland”




POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE
ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Standard professional practice’
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on

which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses Into two broad categenies’

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related to a
particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense mcurred i1s referable agamnst an
independent external suppher’s invoice or pubhshed tanff of charges,

0 Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure
= Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there
15 an element of shared or allocated cost, andfor
= Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estimated, unibsed cost with the estimate based
on external costs or opportunity cost

CHARGING POLICY
G Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — with the exception of any items referred to below,
all such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

a Category 2 expenses (approval required)

(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described
= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors Is re-charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
» Car mileage 1s re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 7 expense) Is recharged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a paricular case
bears {o the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage

charge relates,
(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads not subject
to a re-charge
»  Telephone and facsimie

*  Pnnting and photocopying
= Stationery

A recharge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined
because the dem satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from Apnl 2007




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national fim  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions

The rates applying to the office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (€ per
hour)
Partner 305
Director 270
Manager 180
Assistant Manager 145
Senior Administrator 115
Admimistrator 100
Prior to 1° May 2007, the following rates applied
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff {E per
hour)
Partner 285
Director 260
Manager 175
Assistant Manager 140
Senior Administrator 110
Administrator 95

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1$
not charged to cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tirme is
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded n units of 0 10 of an hour (1 & 6 minute units)



05 OF0 05

23ep 033509 |ejoL

0L £88 S8 E6 ok} SLEP 0§ S§Z2 086 oz 007z 0es sinoy 2304,
4 suimey
05 Z0g oo 8t 00 &1 fiopmms 2 vios syodey
g sai3hg
zgege 5581 00 L SLvl ez fiowmms ¢ sBupsom
SZ 90F 8L SZ 841 0592 S4C8 008 siayep) sakojdwa
sI1aquapy
04 £44 24 s8eth 0004 S5 ¥ oo sy v 0 2 POINSOSU; |ERUSINRIQ
S /95T sl gl gZ2ZL 60 uoRdA0D 192Q
52955 ¢ 52 €2 0oe ST e 00z suones|eal Jassy
0568Z ) 08 056 L lenuon ¢ Bujuue)d
Asuejunoooy
00 €8¢ £ S¥ b9 g8 €2 oL 0s8 0062 090 0oL zo 3 UD[ELSIAWPY
00 8.8 orl - o ) s} yddy-eay
31500 SUjL SN0y g0l  |J0)eNS[ujlipy| gEIs uoddns | Jojelsjupupy Febeueyy Tebeuepy 109N Z leuyeg T
aaLHeIL 5 Sjues|ssy eys)ssy
$Inoy

3002 Rqundeg 7 e st sisAleur 53500 aul))

NOILYYLSININGY N - d31INIT SHIATNE 00V




11

21

31

41

42

A Creditors Guide to Admimistrators Fees in Scotland

introduction

When a company goes into admmistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of the company’s
assets in prionty to creditors’ claims  The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest i the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
nsolvency practitoner appointed to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recogmises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide is
ntended to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legistation to approve and monitor fees and

explain the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of Admimnistration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency practtioner and
the protechion of the court In order to achieve one or more of the followang statutory purposes

the survival of the company or its business in whote or n part;

the approval of a company voluntary armangement,
the sanctioning of a scheme under sechon 425 of the Companies Act 1985,

a better realisation of assets than would be possible In a iquidation

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or iquidation

The Creditors’ Committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with 8 minimum of 3 and a maxmum of 5 members
One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The
committee 1s established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within 3
months of the administration order to consider tus proposals  The admimstrator must call the first meeting of
the committee within 3 months of its estabishment, and subsequent meetngs must be held ertther at
specified dates agreed by the commitiee, or when a member of the commitiee asks for one, or when the
administrator decides he needs to hold one  The committee has power to summon the administrator to

attend before it and provide such information as it may require

Frang the Administrator’s fees

The basts for the fixing the administrator’s remuneration 15 set out it Rule 2 16 of the Insclvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986 which states that it may be a commission calculated by reference to the value of the company’s

property with which he has to deal

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one} to fix the remuneration and Rule 2 16 says that in amving at
its decision the committee shalt take into account

«  the work which, having regard to the value of the company’s property, was reasonably undertaken by
the administrator, and

» the extent of his responsibilites in administening the company’s assets

Aithough not specifically stated in the rules, the normal basis for determining the remuneration will be that of
the time costs properly incurred by the admirstrator and his staff

i there 15 ho creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the reguisite determmnation the
administrator's remunerabon will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator



51

52

53

54

61

62

71

81

What information should be provided by the Administrator?

Claims by the administrator for the outlays reasonably iIncured by him and for his remuneration shall be
made In accordance with section 53 of the Bankruptey (Scotland) Act 1985 as applied by rule 4 68 which
provides that within two weeks after the end of an accounting penod, the administrator shall subrntt to the
creditors’ committee or if there 1s no creditors’ committee, to the court

+ his accounts of intromisstons for audit,
o aclam for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneraton, and
where the documents are submitted to the creditors’ committee, he shall send a copy of them to the court

The administrator may at any time before the end of an accounting perod submit to the creditors’ commuttee
(if any) an mtenm claim for the outtays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufiicient supporting information to
enable the committee to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee Is reascnable having regard to all
crcumstances of the case  The administrator should always make avalable an up to date receipts and
payments account The admimisirator should be prepared to disclose the amount of tme spent, together
with such additional Information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case Where the fee 1s charged as a commission based on the value of the company's property with
which the administrator has had to deai, the adminisirator should provide details of any work which has been
or 15 Intended to be contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by the admunistrator or his

staff

Where an adminstrator makes, or proposes 1o make, a separate charge by way of expenses and
disbursements to recover the cost of faciibes provided by his own firm, he should disclose those charges 1o
ihe committee or the court when secking approval of his fees, together with an explanation of how those

charges are made up and the basis on which they are armived at

What If a Creditor 1s dissatisfied?

if a creditor believes the administrator's remuneration Is too high, he may appeal against the determination
by virtue of Secton 53(6)of the Bankruptcy Act, applied by Rule 4 32 of the Insolvency Rules, which 1s1n tum
applied by Rule 216 Creditors have a nght of appeal aganst the determination of an administrator's
remuneration by virtue of the application of Section 53(8) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act

The nght of appeal 1s etther to the court (if the deterrmination 1s by the crediors committee) or to a higher
court {if the determination is by a court) Notwithstanding the fact that the statutory tme limit for appeating
expires eight weeks from the end of the accounting penod concemed, it 15 normal practice to advise the
credrtors that they may appeal within 14 days of being notfied of the determinaion In cases where this

extends beyond the statutory appeal penod
What if the Administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admimstrator considers that the reruneration fixed by the creditors’ commitiee 15 nsuificent he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remunerabon fixed by the
committee or the credrtors 1s nsufficient, he may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate
If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members o appear or be represented on
the application  If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of hus application must be sent to such of
the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nommate one or more of thewr number to
appear or be represented  The court may aorder the costs to be paid as an expense of the admimistration

Other matiers relating to fees

nistrators it is for them to agree between themselves how remuneration payable

Where there are jomnt adm
y be referred to the court the crediors’

should be apportoned Any dispute ansing between them ma
committee or a meeting of creditors



